
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 7 December 2022 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Committee Members only at 1.30 pm in the 
Council Antechamber. 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension,  
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  
There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These 
meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you 
should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
Membership of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors – 
Reid (Chair), Abdullatif, Alijah, Amin, Bano, Cooley, Gartside, Hewitson, Johnson, 
Judge, Lovecy, Sadler and Sharif Mahamed   
 
Co-opted Members -   
Mr G Cleworth, Miss S Iltaf, Ms K McDaid, Mrs J Miles, Dr W Omara and Ms L Smith  

Public Document Pack



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 9 November 2022. 
 

Pages 
 7 - 16 

 
5.   Youth, Play & Participation Service (YPPS) Grants 

Framework 1st July 2023 to 31st March 2025 - to follow   
 

  
 

 
6.   An update on the structural condition surveys for Council-

owned Early Years buildings and future works 
Report of the Director of Education 
 
A report went to Executive in June 2021 which approved £3m 
capital to be spent on priority safety work for Council owned Early 
Years buildings, many of which are also used to provide daycare 
for children. This report provides an update on the structural 
condition surveys for these Council-owned Early Years (EYs) 
buildings and the development of a priority capital works 
programme which will lead to the inclusion of these buildings in 
the Asset Management Programme (AMP). In addition, there is 
an update on the progress made on reviewing lease 
arrangements for the private day care providers which occupy 
these buildings and the ongoing management of the early years 
estate. 
 

Pages 
 17 - 28 

 
7.   Post-16 Education - to follow   

 
 

 
8.   School Attainment - to follow     



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

9.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
The monthly report includes the recommendations monitor, 
relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work programme and 
any items for information. 
 

Pages 
 29 - 38 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of
[...]
 and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Manchester, M60 2LA. 
 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 29 November 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillor Reid – in the Chair 
Councillors Abdullatif, Alijah, Amin, Bano, Cooley, Hewitson, Johnson, Judge, Sadler 
and Sharif Mahamed 
 
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Mr G Cleworth, Parent Governor Representative 
  
Co-opted Non-Voting Members: 
Miss S Iltaf, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children Services 
Claire McNicholls, Named Nurse (Safeguarding), Manchester NHS Foundation Trust 
Detective Chief Inspector Ian McNabb, Greater Manchester Police (GMP) 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Gartside and Lovecy 
Ms L Smith, Primary Sector Teacher Representative 
 
CYP/22/50  Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2022. 
 
CYP/22/51     Revenue Budget Update - Cover Report 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that set out the financial challenge facing the Council, the latest forecast 
position, and the next step
[...]
gnised the importance of life story 
work and advised that there had been a focus on the quality of this area of work for 
some time.  The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services shared 
positive comments from an Ofsted inspector about a Later Life letter they had seen 
as part of their inspection. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about the adoption of older children, including 
cases where a foster family wanted to adopt a young person they were fostering, the 
Deputy Director of Children’s Services advised that this should remain open as an 
option for an older child, if it would meet the child’s needs and give them a sense of 
permanency.  The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services highlighted 
that, after a child had been living with a foster carer for 12 months, the foster carer 
could apply for adoption without needing the permission of the local authority.   
 
In response to questions from the Chair, the Deputy Director of Children’s Services 
advised that there was a sophisticated advertising campaign to recruit potential 

Page 12

Item 4



adopters, including targeted advertising on social media, and work to find people to 
adopt sibling groups.  In response to a further question, he reported that there were 
still some delays in legal proceedings but that these were easing.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the report, subject to the above comments. 
 
CYP/22/55    Manchester Complex Safeguarding Hub 
 
The Committee received a presentation of the Strategic Lead (Complex 
Safeguarding) and Claire McNicholls, Named Nurse (Safeguarding) on the 
Manchester Complex Safeguarding Hub Annual Report 2021/2022.  
 
The main points and themes within the presentation included: 
 

• Overview of the Complex Safeguarding Hub; 
• Partnership arrangements; 
• Governance, accountability and assurance arrangements; 
• Performance and outcomes; 
• Impact; and 
• Priorities 2022/2023. 

 
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Commi
[...]
d faith-based leaders.  She reported that they 
were using social media, targeted radio programmes and local groups, in addition to 
work with foster carers and schools.  In response to a question from the Chair, she 
informed the Committee about place-based work taking place in part of the city on 
early prevention, working with a range of partners.   
 
Claire McNicholls, Named Nurse (Safeguarding) informed the Committee how, in 
response to CSE referrals decreasing, the Specialist Nurse and Social Worker had 
visited hospitals across the city to raise awareness, including promoting the risk tool 
staff could use to identify exploitation.  She also informed Members about the training 
package on complex safeguarding which had recently been developed. 
 
The Strategic Lead of the Complex Safeguarding Hub outlined a range of work to 
raise awareness and reported that the Hub gathered information on emerging 
themes and shared this information. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report, subject to the above comments. 

Page 14

Item 4



 
CYP/22/56 Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 

Page 15

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – 7 December 

2022 
 

Subject:   An update on the structural condition surveys for Council-owned 
Early Years buildings and future works 

 
Report of:  Director of Education 
 
 
Summary 
 
A report went to Executive in June 2021 which approved £3m capital to be spent on 
priority safety work for Council owned Early Years buildings, many of which are also 
used to provide daycare for children. This report provides an update on the structural 
condition surveys for these Council-owned Early Years (EYs) buildings and the 
development of a priority capital works programme which will lead to the inclusion of 
these buildings in the Asset Management Programme (AMP). In addition, there is an 
update on the progress made on reviewing lease arrangements for the private day 
care providers which occupy these buildings and the ongoing management of the 
early years estate. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: - 
 

• Consider and comment upon the update provided in this report.  
• Note the first sites receiving capital investment 
• Note the approach taken to review daycare leases 

 
 
Wards Affected: All 
  

 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
in meeting our Public Sector Equality Duty and broader equality commitments 
Commitments to improve the sustainability of childcare and early learning settings on 
City Council premises serve to benefit all families resident in the City but particularly 
those from Black, Minority and Ethnic communities and families with a child with a 
disability who often experience the most disadvantage in the childcare 
market.  Strategies to support the sustainability of early learning and childcare 
opportunities will safeguard valuable and inclusive provision. MCC contracted 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 
Improvements to the estate will contribute to the City’s carbon neutral targets both 
directly through improvements to infrastructure and indirectly using contractors from the 
City’s minor works framework who have made carbon neutral pledges. 

Page 17

Item 6



nurseries are located within deprived wards and support both children and families 
living locally and those travelling into the City for employment and training.   

 
Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this re
[...]
ng.  

 
1.2   This report provides an update on the structural condition surveys for Council-

 owned Early Years (EYs) buildings and the development of a priority capital 
 works programme which will lead to the inclusion of these buildings in the 
 Asset Management Programme (AMP). In addition, there is an update on the 
 progress made on reviewing lease arrangements for the private day care 
 providers which occupy these buildings and the ongoing management of the 
 early years' estate. 

 
2.0  Background 
 
2.1   Manchester benefits from a high quality, mixed economy of childcare provision 

 which supports parents/carers to access employment and training while 
 providing early learning opportunities that prepare children well for primary 
 school. At the time of writing this report, there are 147 group daycare settings 
 and 296 childminders registered with Ofsted, of which 95% are judged to be 
 good or outstanding.  

 
2.2   Legislation requires Local Authorities to secure sufficient childcare, as far as is 

 reasonably practicable, for working parents, or parents who are studying or 
 training for employment, for children aged 0-14 (or up to 18 for disabled 
 children). In addition, under Section 6 of the Childcare Act, local authorities 
 are required to shape and support the development of childcare in order to 
 make it flexible, sustainable and responsive to the needs of the community.  

 
2.3   In 2013, Manchester City Council (MCC) withdrew from childcare delivery, 

 contracting a number of third-party daycare providers to deliver from MCC 
 children’s centres. As a result, the City benefited from an increased number of 
 early learning places. Daycare providers assumed full responsibility for the 
 repair, maintenance and running of the buildings some of which were shared 
 with the Early Years Core Purpose.  In these instances, MCC paid a 
 contribution towards the space occupied by EYs ‘Core Purpose’. The majority 
 of costs, including those 

Minutes of the meeting


Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 7 December 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillor Reid – in the Chair 
Councillors Alijah, Amin, Bano, Cooley, Gartside, Lovecy, Sadler and Sharif 
Mahamed 
 
Co-opted Voting Members: 
Mr G Cleworth, Parent Governor Representative 
  
Co-opted Non-Voting Members: 
Ms L Smith, Primary Sector Teacher Representative 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children Services 
Kim Stevenson, Nursery in the Park 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Abdullatif, Hewitson, Johnson and Judge 
Miss S Iltaf, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative 
Canon S Mapledoram, Representative of the Diocese of Manchester 
 
CYP/22/57 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022. 
 
CYP/22/58 Youth, Play & Participation Service (YPPS) Grants Framework 1st 
July 2023 to 31st March 2025  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods 
which followed on from the update on the Youth and Play Commissioning 
Arrangements which was presented to Executive on 20 October 2021. The report to 
Executive set out an alternative delivery model to be designed and developed 
following the decision to transfer responsibility for commissioning from Young 
Manchester. The purpose of this report was to provide the Committee with the 
outcome from the design and development work and to set out the proposed Youth, 
Play and Participation Service’s commissioning process and framework including 
timescales for the implementation of the proposed new arrangements. The 
Committee was invited to comment on the report before its submission to the 
Executive on 14 December 2022. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  

• Strategic national and local context; 
• Principles of investment; 
• Governance and decision-making processes; 



• Funding; 
• Timeline; 
• Service requirements; 
• Quality assurance, impact and monitoring; 
• Other considerations; and 
• Next steps.  

  
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
  

• Support for this approach; 
• How would it be ensured that the young people’s advisory panel was 

representative; 
• Suggesting that schools and parents could be engaged with to reach young 

people whose voices were not currently being heard and young people with 
Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND); 

• Ensuring that families and young people were aware of the activities which 
were available for them; 

• Communication between the Ward Councillors selected to be part of the 
district Members’ Advisory Panels and other Ward Councillors in the district; 
and 

• Smaller community groups who did not have experience in or confidence to 
bid for grants but who were doing good work in their local community and how 
they could be supported to bid for funding and to adapt and grow to meet the 
needs of the area. 

  
The Head of the Youth, Play and Participation Service reported that work was taking 
place to develop and expand young people’s participation, including around decision-
making and service provision, by his own team, working with Children and Education 
Services colleagues, and by upskilling the sector.  He stated that, when decisions 
were being made about district-based youth provision, young people from that district 
should be involved in the decisions.  He advised that the details of how this would 
work were still being fully developed and that more information would be provided in 
a future report.  He reported that there had been a good uptake of the Youth 
Investment Fund from small grassroots organisations, including ones which were 
Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME)-led, and that officers would be looking at 
how this could be expanded.  He stated that they would also be looking at how 
smaller organisations could access the Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) 
programme funding.  He agreed that communicating the offer to children and young 
people was important and advised that funded projects would be expected to 
publicise their offer and that his team would be working with neighbourhood teams, 
and with other colleagues and partner organisations, to communicate what was 
available in the local area.  In response to a Member’s question about opportunities 
for new Councillors to learn more about what was going on in their ward and to 
engage with this work, he advised that he would be open to any invitations to meet 
with Ward Councillors in their ward.  He asked Members to let him know of any local 
groups they were aware of which were doing good work with young people in their 
area and to help to promote initiatives that they could be involved in such as HAF and 
workforce development opportunities.  In response to a Member’s question about the 



statistics from the census, he advised that they were looking at this and would 
provide an update at a later date. 
  
The Executive Member for Children’s Services referred to areas of the city, 
particularly in north Manchester, from where fewer applications for funding were 
received and work which was taking place to address this.  He advised that Member 
involvement would be an important part of the new process as he felt that this had 
been an area of weakness previously.  He asked Members to let him know if they 
were interested in being on one of the district Member panels and advised that he 
was also arranging meetings for all Ward Councillors to enable them to give their 
views. 
  
The Chair advised that it was important to audit this work very quickly, including 
identifying any gaps, for example BAME-led groups.  She expressed concern that 
applications would be predominantly for youth provision rather than play activities for 
younger children and advised that it was important to encourage groups which 
provided play activities for younger children to apply for funding and to ensure that 
any gaps identified were addressed.  However, subject to these comments, she 
reported that she was happy with the direction that this work was taking. 
  
Decision 
  
To support the direction of the work taking place, subject to Members’ comments. 
  
[Councillor Alijah declared a personal interest as the Chair of the Hideaway Youth 
Project] 
[Councillor Reid and Councillor Lovecy declared a personal interest as members of 
the Members’ Advisory Panel for their district] 
 
CYP/22/59 Post-16 EET Strategic Plan 2022-25  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Education which provided an 
update on work done by the Council to increase the number of young people 
accessing EET (education, employment or training) opportunities in the city, aligning 
with the city’s economic priorities. It also outlined the plans for this work moving 
forwards, with the strategic plan developed to coincide with the Our Manchester 
Forward to 2025 Strategy and Manchester Inclusion Strategy 2022-25. The paper 
highlighted the challenges the city would have in ensuring sufficiency of places for 
young people wanting to continue in education due to the growth of the school 
population. It outlined the work that had been done to date including promoting 
opportunities for post 16 providers to access capital funding through bids to the 
Department for Education (DFE) and actively encouraging the submission of 
applications to open new provision through the free school process. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  

• Post-16 provision; 
• Young people not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET); 
• The Risk of NEET Indicator (RONI); 
• Post-16 EET Strategic Action Plan 2022-25; and 



• Governance. 
  
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
  

• Support for vulnerable young people; 
• The resources needed for the expansion of STEM (science, technology, 

engineering and mathematics) subjects; 
• Post-16 education for young people with Special Educational Needs and 

Disability (SEND);  
• To request that Wythenshawe councillors be briefed on what was going on in 

their area; and 
• Careers advice including for girls and young people who were less academic. 

  
The Director of Education reported that STEM was one of the most in-demand areas 
where work was having to take place to try to increase capacity, whereas demand for 
subjects such as modern foreign languages and history was reducing. The Post-16 
Lead informed Members that Manchester College had invested significantly in 
upgrading its facilities for STEM subjects in recent years and that other providers had 
put in bids for funding to improve their facilities.  In response to a question about 
additional staffing that would be needed for the expansion of STEM subjects, the 
Director of Education stated that this was not something which had been raised by 
the post-16 settings. 
  
The Director of Education advised Members that there was a strong post-16 sector 
for pupils with SEND, with most special schools having a sixth form, a strong offer 
from mainstream providers such as Manchester College and Loreto College and 
supported internships.  She encouraged Members to visit one of the special schools’ 
sixth forms.  She informed Members about an event which had taken place recently 
with businesses about employing more young people with SEND. 
  
In response to a question about vulnerable young people, the Post-16 Lead outlined 
work to identify, in conjunction with schools, young people who were at risk of 
becoming NEET and to work collaboratively across teams and with partners to 
address this.  He informed Members about the post-16 steering group, which 
included a range of stakeholders, including the Virtual School, Youth Justice, Care 
Leavers and EHCP (Education Health and Care Plan) Teams, contributing to an 
action plan for targeted support, and the introduction of NEET prevention panels 
which provided an opportunity for schools to get advice and put early intervention 
strategies in place.  He reported that approaches to careers advice varied across 
schools and post-16 settings, with some schools having their own in-house career 
services and some commissioning a service.  He reported that the Council used 
Career Connect, which worked to prevent young people becoming NEET.  He 
informed Members how his team was working with the Work and Skills Team on the 
quality assurance of school career services and about work to encourage targeted 
groups, such as girls, into areas in which they were under-represented.  In response 
to a Member’s question, he outlined some of the support available to young people 
who wanted to start their own business. 
  



In response to a comment from the Chair about young people travelling across local 
authority boundaries for post-16 provision, the Director of Education reported that the 
Council had commissioned a sufficiency report which had looked at the number of 
young people coming into and going out of the city to access post-16 provision.  In 
response to a question from the Chair, she informed Members about Manchester 
College’s work to rationalise its buildings, improving the facilities and modernising 
their offer.  She suggested that Members could visit their facilities, in the city centre 
or at Openshaw.   
  
The Chair suggested that the government should provide funding for more secondary 
schools to expand to include their own sixth form and that Members should lobby the 
government about funding for post-16 places.  She advised that the issue of pay in 
Further Education needed to be addressed.  She expressed concern that the entry 
requirements for T Level qualifications would exclude some young people.  She 
requested that a more detailed report be provided to a future meeting, including 
utilising social value, changes in the number of places available at Manchester 
College, whether Manchester Adult Education Service (MAES) could be utilised more 
and information from the sufficiency report which had looked across the Greater 
Manchester area. 
  
Decision 
  
To request a more detailed report at a future meeting, including utilising social value, 
changes in the number of places available at Manchester College, whether 
Manchester Adult Education Service (MAES) can be utilised more and information 
from the sufficiency report looking across the Greater Manchester area. 
 
CYP/22/60 Attainment Headline outcomes 2022 (provisional)  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Education which provided a 
summary of the 2022 provisional outcomes of statutory assessment at the end of the 
Early Years Foundation Stage, Key Stage 1, Key Stage 2, Key Stage 4 and Key 
Stage 5.  The report described how outcomes for children in the primary phase had 
declined nationally as a result of the pandemic and that the impact in Manchester 
was far more significant than elsewhere especially for younger children who had 
missed out on most of their early years and were now in year 1. The report concluded 
with a list of actions which were being progressed to address some of the gaps in 
learning including a proposal for additional support to year 1 cohorts in some of 
schools in the most deprived areas of the city. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  

• Headline outcomes based on provisional performance data for 2022 for: 
o Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS); 
o Year 1 Phonics Test; 
o Key Stage 1; 
o Key Stage 2; 
o Key Stage 4; and 
o Key Stage 5; and 

• Next steps. 



  
The Executive Member for Children’s Services drew Member’s attention to a letter he 
had written to the Education Secretary, highlighting the impact of the pandemic on 
younger children in the city, and warned of the negative consequences if this was not 
addressed. 
  
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions 
were: 
  

• To support the Executive Member’s comments about the importance of taking 
action to address the impact of the pandemic on children; 

• How to support children in the areas that they had fallen behind in during the 
pandemic without reducing time spent on play, which was also important to 
their development; and 

• Recognising the hard work of Manchester teachers and other school staff, the 
ongoing challenges facing them and that the impact on children from not being 
in school demonstrated what an important difference schools made to 
children’s development. 

  
The Assistant Director of Education reported that the response from the national 
government to addressing the learning debt from the pandemic had focused on 
tuition; however, she advised that very young children had a deficit of social 
interaction, were not ready for sitting and learning and needed to do a lot of play and 
have a rich language environment.  She reported that Manchester schools were 
responding to this by adapting the curriculum for the younger age groups, looking at 
where the gaps were for their pupils and responding to that.  She advised that neither 
Ofsted nor the Council’s Quality Assurance Team would support forcing children into 
learning activities which they were not yet ready for.     
  
The Director of Education expressed concern that the impact of the pandemic on 
children would be forgotten as there was no quick solution to this and it would need 
sustained effort over a number of years, particularly for younger children.  She 
reported that different age groups appeared to have responded differently, with 
children in Reception and Year 1 being very lively and not ready to sit and learn but 
with younger children who had been born in lockdown and were now going into 
nursery tending to be quiet and passive, so different approaches would be needed.  
  
The Chair drew Members’ attention to information she had circulated from the FFT 
Education Data Lab on attainment at Key Stage 1 following the pandemic.  She 
advised that the pandemic had had the most impact on more deprived areas, in 
particular in the north-west.  She suggested that research could be done through one 
of the universities.  She reported that the validated attainment data would come back 
to the Committee.  She highlighted the effects that the pandemic had had on babies 
and young children and how family circumstances had impacted the effect it had on 
children, for example, whether parents had the time and the academic ability to 
support their children’s learning.  She requested that the Committee receive a further, 
more detailed report at an appropriate time on how schools were progressing with 
this work. 
  
Decisions 



  
1.            To note that the Committee will receive the validated attainment data when this 

is available. 
  
2.            To request a further, more detailed report at an appropriate time on how 

schools are progressing with work to address the impact of the pandemic on 
children’s learning. 

 
CYP/22/61 An update on the structural condition surveys for Council-owned 
Early Years buildings and future works  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Education, following on from 
a report which went to Executive in June 2021 which approved £3m capital to be 
spent on priority safety work for Council owned Early Years buildings, many of which 
were also used to provide daycare for children. This report provided an update on the 
structural condition surveys for these Council-owned Early Years (EYs) buildings and 
the development of a priority capital works programme which would lead to the 
inclusion of these buildings in the Asset Management Programme (AMP). In addition, 
there was an update on the progress made on reviewing lease arrangements for the 
private day care providers which occupied these buildings and the ongoing 
management of the early years estate. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  

• Main issues; 
• Priority capital spend on the Early Years estate 2022/23; 
• Phase 2 Early Years estate capital priorities 2023/24; and 
• Review of tendered daycare leases. 

  
Kim Stevenson from Nursery in the Park stated that her site had been selected for 
improvement work and that she wanted more information on what was proposed for 
her building, stating that energy efficiency, in particular insulation, was important, 
along with building repairs.  The Executive Member for Children’s Services reported 
that the priorities for the works on Early Years buildings included making them safe 
and improving energy efficiency.  He suggested that Ms Stevenson meet with the 
Lead for Statutory Area Early Years Access and Sufficiency to discuss proposals for 
her building, advising that he could also attend the meeting, if that would be helpful.   
  
In response to a Member’s question about the closure of Moss Side Children’s 
Centre, the Director of Education advised that the costs of bringing the building to an 
acceptable standard would have used almost the whole capital allocation for this 
work, that there was sufficient daycare provision within that area and that other 
services which had previously been delivered from that location had been re-located 
to an alternative site.  She reported that the Council had worked with the daycare 
provider which had been based in that building to facilitate them moving to an 
alternative building.  In response to a question about the future use of the vacant 
building, she advised that this was now within Corporate Property’s portfolio but that 
she could ask them to speak to the Member, who was also a Ward Councillor for 
Moss Side, about the future use of the site.   
  



In response to questions from the Chair, the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services advised that this work was an ongoing process, that there were further 
issues to be considered and that the Committee could expect to hear more about this 
in future.   
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
 
CYP/22/62 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous 
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was 
asked to approve. 
  
The Chair of the Ofsted Subgroup invited additional Members to join the Subgroup. 
  
Decision 

  

To note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 
 


